
 

 

 
Date of issue: Wednesday, 26 July 2017 

 
  

MEETING  LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 3RD AUGUST, 2017 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 4, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 
SECRETARY 
(for all enquiries) 

JACQUI WHEELER, RIGHTS OF WAY OFFICER  
01753 477479 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 

 
 

ROGER PARKIN 
Interim Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 
 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE TIME 

ALLOCATED 
 
1.   Apologies & Welcome 

 
 (2 mins) 

2.   Welcome & Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and prejudicial interests in matters coming 
before this meeting as set out in the local code of 
conduct) 
 

  

3.   Minutes of Last Meeting 
 

1 - 6  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE TIME 

ALLOCATED 
 

 

4.   CANAL Updates 
 

7 - 8 (10 mins) 

5.   Joint LAF Chairs Meeting 
 

9 - 10 (10 mins) 

6.   SMART Motorway M4 - community engagement 
 

11 - 14 (5 mins) 

7.   Access Fund for Sustainable Travel 
 

15 - 18 (10 mins) 

8.   LAF Work Programme 2017 
 

19 - 20 (10 min) 

9.   Matters Arising (other than those already on 
agenda) 
 

 (10 mins) 

10.   Next Meeting 
 

  

 17th November 2017 18:30 in Training Room 5 at 
Chalvey Community Centre 
 
 

  

 

Press and Public 
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs 
of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming 
or recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.  

 



 

 

Local Access Forum – Meeting held on Tuesday, 11th April, 2017 at the 
Meeting Room 4, Chalvey Community Centre, The Green, Chalvey, Slough, 
SL1 2SP 

 
Present:- 

 
 LAF Members 

 
  

David Munkley (Chair) 
Councillor Satpal S Parmar 
Trevor Allen (Vice-Chair) 
Toby Evans 
Tony Haines 
Ken Wright 
John Keegan,  
Councillor Mohammed Rasib 
 

 Observers 
 

  Arnold Richardson 
 

 Officers, Slough Borough Council 
 

 Jacqui Wheeler 

 Rights of Way Officer 

 
 

239. Apologies  
 
Andy Packer 
 

240. Welcome & Declarations of Interest  
 
None 
 

241. Minutes of Last Meeting  
 
Minutes of the last meeting were approved as an accurate record. 
 
 

242. Matters Arising (excluding items on agenda)  
 
Pavement Parking Policy 
 
KW highlighted that the Council is now changing the scheme to what was 
originally wanted so that it targets locations where there are serious issues.  
However, prior to this policy change the blanket roll out in Central Ward and 
Elliman Ward meant that all roads received treatment via the Pavement 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 1



 
Local Access Forum - 11.04.17 

 

Parking Scheme whether they required it or not.  Some roads have suffered 
as a result eg; Myrtle Crescent; where the scheme has caused problems. 
 
He suggested that retrospectively all the orders made under the original 
rollout scheme should be reviewed and brought in line with the new policy of 
“
[...]
Road North  
 
JW updated members about the current situation with Blandford Road North.  
The Inquiry held in November 2016 resulted in the Inspector’s interim decision 
which modified the original order made by the Council so as to alter the status 
and width of the “road”.  The implications of the decision are such that the 
Council has been compelled to object to the modified order. 
 
Clarification is required on all fronts on matters of law.  No-one is satisfied 
with the decision and two other objections have been made to the Planning 
Inspectorate.  With regards to the legal situation the Planning Inspectorate will 
decide how the matter is dealt with. 
 
JW will keep the LAF updated on this issue. 
 

246. Joint LAF Chairs Meeting  
 
Due to lack of time this item will be re-visited at the next meeting.  JW will 
forward any details in the interim. 
 

247. SMART Motorway M4  
 
No time available to look at this item. – postponed. 
 

248. LAF Work Programme 2017  
 
This item to be carried forward to the next meeting for discussion and 
appropriate actions. 
 

249. Next Meeting  
 
6.30pm Training Room 2 Chalvey Community Centre, Tuesday 11th July 2017 
 
 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.45 pm) 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
JW/8/29/Slough Arm 

Slough Arm Management and Action Plan 

 

Actions from meeting on 27
th

 July 2017 

Action Owner 

Contact Fountains contractors about the litter picking regime currently 

being undertaken 

Sam 

Ask Vinay about the Wet Room initiative whereby drinkers are paid to 

clean up areas 

Jacqui 

Invite Vinay Vyas of Neighbourhood Services to the next meeting Jacqui 

Ask Jamie Green of the Jubilee River Riverside Centre – what plans there 

are for expanding the program to the Canal 

 

Jacqui 

Identify and contact local homeless outreach organisations/charities Jacqui 

A maintenance agreement/licence for the triangle area of land is CRT 

ownership t
[...]
ocal Area Forums were a good way to 
brief several Parish Councils at the same time. AT noted 
that communications are mainly reactive at the moment 
until details of construction have been confirmed. 
Engagement is currently focussed on detailed design and 
discharge of the DCO Requirements.  
 
CT confirmed that discussions were taking place to 
arrange the necessary land purchase.  The scheme will 
not need permanent acquisition of any buildings or private 
homes but one business premises will need to be acquired 
temporarily. 
 
RB asked if there would be any construction compounds in 
Bucks. There will not be, but e.g. Sutton Lane compound 
borders Bucks.   

Page 12



 

 

 

 

Working on behalf of Highways England 

 

 3 

TITLE MINUTES MEETING WITH SBC & BCC COMMUNICATIONS OFFICERS ON 16/03/2017 

DOCUMENT NUMBER: SEE FILE NAME 

DATE PUBLISHED: JUNE 2017  

Ref Action/Note Owner Deadline 

 
The group discussed the Animal Sanctuary at Orchard 
Herbs Farm, on Lake End Road. Some of the land will be 
acquired to build the scheme. It was noted that a large pile 
of concrete has recently been placed on this land. 
 
The group discussed the various bridges that would need 
to be demolished or widened as part of the scheme.  
Some bridges will not be demolished until a new bridge 
has been built alongside but for others a diversion route 
will be put in place until the new bridge is complete. 
 
 

2 Communications Approach 

AT and BG explained the high-level communications 
strategy for the scheme in the run-up to construction. 

RB commented that they would like to receive key dates 
and key messages when they are available.  

TB said that Bucks CC has a consultee list of local 
stakeholders and would be able to forward on messages 
on behalf of the M4 J3-12 team. 

TB commented that Bucks has a relatively low population, 
but lots of non-local road users. The group discussed the 
importance of getting messages out to road users, 
particularly commuters w
[...]
.  TB recommended the 
Crossrail webcam live-feed on their website. He also 
commented that Highways England’s current practice of 
switching off traffic cameras when a scheme is under 
construction, makes imagery less accessible.  

The group noted that the scheme could attract spectators 
who are interested in following the construction work. It 
was suggested that an official viewing platform for e.g. 
bridge demolition, could be popular. A video of an 
overnight bridge demolition on the M1 was shown at the 
end of the meeting and is available here. It is likely a 
similar demolition process will be used for the M4 bridges. 

TB noted that the Institute of Advanced Motorists and the 
Association of Driving Instructors would both be interested 
in receiving more information about the scheme and smart 
motorways in general. 

 

 

 

AT 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Autumn 
2017  

 

 

 

 

Page 14



LOCAL ACCESS FORUM REPORT – 11
th
 APRIL 2017 – AGENDA ITEM 10 LAF Work Programme 

ACCESS FUND 

 

 

1.  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

To provide information on new funding won by SBC to help deliver “soft measures” to increase 

walking and cycling in the borough. 

 

2.  BACKGROUND 

 

In January 2017 SBC secured £1.5m through a competitive bidding process to deliver a series of 

walking and cycling campaigns over the next three years. 

 

The programme aims to facilitate greater numbers of people to walk, cycle or use other sustainable 

modes of transport under four key themes: 

 

• Smarter Travel for Slough Business 

• Supporting Sustainable Access to Jobs , Education & Training 

• Smarter Travel for Schools 

• Sustainable and Healthy Travel for Residents 

 

The programme outputs are ambitious and the aim is to set up a dedicated temporary structure 

comprising of several fixed term posts with the remit of delivering the objectives under agreement 

with the DfT.   

 

Dept for Transport Headlines  

Thursday 26 January 2017 

  

£64 MILLION GOVERNMENT 
[...]


 g
iv

e
 s

u
g

g
e

st
io

n
s 

a
n

d
 c

o
m

m
e

n
ts

. 
 C

o
n

ti
n

u
a

l 

re
v
ie

w
 r

e
q

u
ir

e
d

. 
  

4
 

Jo
in

t 
LA

F
 S

it
e

 V
is

it
s 

Li
st

 o
f 

v
is

it
s 

su
g

g
e

st
e

d
 i
n

 J
o

in
t 

LA
F

 m
in

u
te

s 

5
 

A
cc

e
ss

 F
u

n
d

 
F

u
n

d
in

g
 w

o
n

 b
y
 S

B
C

 t
o

 e
n

g
a

g
e

 w
it

h
 r

e
si

d
e

n
ts

 a
n

d
 v

is
it

o
rs

 t
o

 

m
a

k
e

 a
 c

h
a

n
g

e
 t

o
 t

h
e

ir
 t

ra
v
e

l 
h

a
b

it
s 

6
 

T
ra

n
sp

o
rt

 S
ch

e
m

e
s 

C
o

m
m

e
n

ts
 t

o
 b

e
 m

a
d

e
 o

n
 a

n
y 

n
e

w
 s

ch
e

m
e

s 

7
 

H
u

d
d

le
 H

o
t 

T
o

p
ic

s 
 

8
 

LA
F

 R
e

cr
u

it
m

e
n

t 
C

a
m

p
a

ig
n

 
B

H
S

 a
n

d
 p

o
ss

ib
le

 m
e

m
b

e
r 

fr
o

m
 C

o
ln

b
ro

o
k
 P

a
ri

sh
 

C
o

u
n

ci
l/

C
o

ln
b

ro
o

k
 C

o
m

m
u

n
it

y
 P

a
rt

n
e

rs
h

ip
 

8
 

A
n

n
u

a
l 

R
e

p
o

rt
 

 

1
0

 
B

a
g

s 
F

o
r 

H
e

lp
 –

 T
e

sc
o

’s
 

Id
e

n
ti

fy
 l

o
ca

ti
o

n
s 

re
q

u
ir

in
g

 f
u

n
d

in
g

 a
n

d
 m

a
k
e

 a
n

 a
p

p
li

ca
ti

o
n

  

1
1

 
Lo

ca
l 

P
la

n
s 

–
 S

lo
u

g
h

 a
n

d
 C

h
il

te
rn

 &
 S

o
u

th
 B

u
ck

s 
R

e
sp

o
n

d
 t

o
 c

o
n

su
lt

a
ti

o
n

s 
o

n
 b

o
th

 a
s 

a
n

d
 w

h
e

n
 r

e
ce

iv
e

d
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting
	4 CANAL Updates
	5 Joint LAF Chairs Meeting
	6 SMART Motorway M4 - community engagement
	7 Access Fund for Sustainable Travel
	8 LAF Work Programme 2017



Minutes of the meeting


Local Access Forum – Meeting held on Thursday, 3rd August, 2017 at the 
Meeting Room 2, Chalvey Community Centre, The Green, Chalvey, Slough, 
SL1 2SP

Present:-

LAF Members

David Munkley (Chair)
Councillor Satpal S Parmar
Ken Wright
John Keegan, Ramblers Association
Councillor Mohammed Rasib

Observers

None.

Officers, Slough Borough Council

Jacqui Wheeler
Rights of Way Officer

250. Apologies & Welcome 

Andy Packer
Cllr Mohammed Rasib
Toby Evans
Trevor Allen
Tony Haines

251. Welcome & Declarations of Interest 

None

252. Minutes of Last Meeting 

Subject to amendment at 244 – The Local Plan Consultation, the minutes of 
the last meeting held on 11th April 2017 were approved.  

253. CANAL Updates 

The Slough Arm Management meetings have come about through informal 
meetings involving CRT, SBC officers and a representative of the Friends of 
Slough Canal.  The intention is to drive forward for joint working across 
stakeholders in the canal for maintenance and improvement purposes, 
including the following Council departments; Highways, Housing, Resilience & 
Enforcement, and Parks/Public Realm.  



Local Access Forum - 03.08.17

As a result of the first meeting CRT have agreed to license the triangle of land 
at the Uxbridge Road bridge and at the rear of Goodman Park to SBC for 
peppercorn rent so that it can be added to the Public Realm contract for 
regular cleansing come the new year.  This makes sense as the public 
perception is that this area is already the Council’s to maintain.  Officers are 
currently working on getting the finer details sorted out.

JW referred to the rest of the Action List; including;

- discussions concerning how to deal with homelessness issue which 
have worsened due to those displaced from the Jubilee River recently 
evicted encampments.  

- JSM reinstatement works

- CRT contractors contract issues

- integration of the parks and the towpath

TH informed the group that a copy of the Fountains maintenance contract was 
given to The Friends Group at the time of becoming a unitary authority.  All 
agreed that it would be useful to know exactly what the scope of work was in 
the contract to measure Fountains current performance.

The Friends litter pick a stretch of the canal towpath on the first Sunday of 
every month apparently in conjunction with Fountains.

JW to circulate the action list from the second meeting of the Slough Arm 
Management meeting.  Members discussed the possibilities for improvements 
to the triangle of land where currently anti-social behaviour and littering is out 
of control.  TH felt there were two options; either remove the low level 
vegetation leaving mature trees, or plant denser, spiky vegetation preventing 
access.  The former would open the area up to surveillance and encourage 
use, however some members were concerned about the effect this would 
have on flora and fauna.  TH stated that there were other more rural locations 
further along the canal corridor where wildlife has free reign.  

JW presented photo record of the canal taken on Thurs 27th July 2017.  
Graffiti under the Uxbridge road bridge had been left originally as it was bright 
and attractive.  However, over time it had been tagged and spoiled so now JW 
is seeking to have the wall white washed to encourage fresh bright graffiti.  
Members felt the perception of the canal as a dumping ground needed to be 
challenged.  

Waterside Drive Steps to Canal – JW agreed to chase the repair of the steps 
with the private landowner agent for the business park.  DM queried whether 
the original planning consent included obligations about maintenance of these 
steps.



Local Access Forum - 03.08.17

Wexham Road footbridge – this is a hotspot for littering and rough sleeping.  
Some of the land under the footbridge is owned by the Council and some is 
unregistered.  

DM asked if the status of the Slough Arm Management Group is formal.  JW 
stated that the meetings are being driven by several officers but that there is 
potential to develop into a formal group but it needs buy in from CRT, Council 
Officers, Councillors and other stakeholders.  

The Canal Basin Regeneration – there are new architects on this project so 
delay in the programme is inevitable.  No planning application has been 
submitted or pre-application advice requested though some communications 
have been happening with Planning officers.

The Canal Festival is a key event taking place on 9th and 10th September 
2017 where local residents could be engaged about the canal and the idea of 
adopting a section.

Resolved – Members resolved to support the Slough Arm Management 
Group initiative.

254. Joint LAF Chairs Meeting 

JW referred to the minutes of the last Joint LAF Chairs meeting in May 2017 
in the papers.  It was agreed the Joint LAF Chairs meetings were valuable 
and should be supported.  Due to additional work pressures Officers have 
been unable to organise site visits this year.

Due to changes in rights of way team at RBWM, hosting of future Joint LAF 
Chair meetings would be shared amongst all the authorities involved.  Slough 
has agreed to host for Bucks as well due to the restrictive distance in getting 
to Aylesbury.

Due to personal circumstances DM is unable to attend any Joint LAF Chair 
meetings this year.  DM noted that Slough is involved in many of the cross 
boundary issues. JW will attend when possible and invited any interested 
members to attend in DM’s absence.  JW will ensure all are updated on any 
site visits, venues and actions from ongoing meetings.

Jubilee River Management Meetings – a date has been finalised for the first 
meeting to be held in Reading at the end of September.  Rights of Way 
Officers from BucksCC, RBWM and Slough along with representative from 
Eton College will attend to discuss all pertinent issues.  JW called for agenda 
items to be raised;

The River Thames Alliance – EA reluctantly supported this group and TH 
asked what the current state of play was with them.  TH reported that the RTA 



Local Access Forum - 03.08.17

didn’t want CRT to have anything to do with management of the River 
Thames.

.

255. SMART Motorway M4 - community engagement 

JW tabled the minutes of the comms meeting held in June with Highways 
England, their designers and their community liaison team and the 
presentation circulated to all local authorities involved. JW explained the 
characteristics of the SMART motorway and that this will require that all the 
bridges along the route will need to be replaced to allow the motorway to be 
widened.  

A plan of action is being put together by HE and their partners to engage with 
residents and motorists towards the end of this year.  Some engagement has 
happened with parish council’s already though not in Slough.  It was 
suggested that LAF’s could be included at the same time as parish councils.   
Work is planned to start on the ground around the end of 2017 start of 2018.

Online bridge replacements are generally happening for bridges where there 
isn’t any major vehicular use.  These are; Oldway Lane (bridleway), Old Slade 
Lane (Footpath), Recreation bridge, 

There is an independent auditor of the bridge designs who is ensuring the 
designs are robust/safe.  Members discussed their concerns about smart 
motorways.  DM felt that their safety is questionable with people being asked 
to adapt to changing lanes unexpectedly and taking note of red crosses 
warning that a lane is blocked.  However, the government has accepted the 
safety of the smart motorway model with schemes being rolled out on 
sections of motorway across the country.

Footpath 9 crosses the Langley Interchange roundabout through the subway 
and over the footbridges.  This subway will be widened with new structures on 
a like for like basis.  JW confirmed that the maintenance of the subway tunnel 
lies with Highways England who only have an ad hoc maintenance regime 
through a contractor.  TH mentioned graffiti in the subway which is not a 
removed by HE casting the Council in a bad light.

An alternative route will be provided with details to be provided shortly.

Resolved – JW would circulate the presentation to members and bring 
further updates to the next meeting.



Local Access Forum - 03.08.17

256. Access Fund for Sustainable Travel 

JW introduced the Access Fund report from the papers explaining that £1.5m 
will be used over three years to increase modal shift and attitudes towards 
suatainable modes of transport.  The behaviour change will be encouraged 
through events targetting all sections of society, including residents of Slough 
and visitors to Slough.  

257. LAF Work Programme 2017 

JK suggested that Restoring the Record training session is arranged for 
members of Slough and other local LAFs due to the cut off date.  JW to 
investigate.

258. Matters Arising (other than those already on agenda) 

259. Next Meeting 

The next meeting will be at 6.30pm on Thursday 14th December 2017 in 
Meeting Room 5 Chalvey Community Centre

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.45 pm and closed at 9.00 pm)


